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Emergency Management Communications - Districts – Emergency Telephone Service – Telephone Tax





The E911 Board may levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  The emergency telephone service charge should apply uniformly to all customers.  Thus, the same rate may be charged to both business and residential customers.





Dear Chairman Pigg:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Chambers County Emergency Communications District.








QUESTION





	If the maximum tariff rate charged by any service supplier in an emergency management communications district (“E911 district”) is the tariff charged only to business customers, may the E911 Board use this business tariff to estab�lish the maximum rates that may be charged to both business and residential customers?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The emergency telephone service charge that may be levied by an E911 board is set forth in section 11-98-5 of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:





	(a)(1) The board of commissioners of the district may, when so authorized by a vote of a majority of the persons voting within the district, in accordance with law, levy an emergency tele�phone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff rate charged by any service supplier in the district, except that in counties with populations of less than 25,000 as determined by the most recent popula�tion census, the board of commissioners may, when so authorized by a vote of a majority of the persons voting within the district, in accordance with law, levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed two dollars ($2). The governing body of the municipality or county may, upon its own initiative, call the spe�cial election. Any service charge shall have uni�form application and shall be imposed through�out the entire district, to the greatest extent pos�sible, in conformity with availability of such service in any area of the district. The district shall have service on line no later than 36 months from the start of collections or suspend all col�lections until the district provides the service and shall refund all collections made during this 36 month period of time.





Ala. Code § 11-98-5(a)(1) (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-98-5 authorizes the board to levy an emergency tele�phone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  This sec�tion also specifically provides that the emergency telephone service charge shall have uniform application and shall be imposed throughout the entire district.  The phrase “uniform application” is defined in section 11-98-1 of the Code of Alabama as “[t]he rate to be charged or applied by the communication district to the exchange access rate charged to business and residential access lines.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-1 (Supp. 2003).





	This Office previously stated that the statute does not distinguish between rates for residential customers and rates for business customers; and therefore, the E911 board must levy the charge equally to all custom�ers.  Opinion to Honorable Freddie Shehee, Chairman, Geneva County E911 Board, dated May 25, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-192; see also Opinion to Honorable Ralph Harrison, Chairman, Lamar County Communications District, dated February 10, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00105 (any service charge must have uniform application in the district).  Thus, even if the maxi�mum tariff rate charged by any service supplier in an E911 district is the tariff charged only to business customers, the E911 board may use this business tariff to establish the maximum rates that may be charged to both business and residential customers.








CONCLUSION





	The E911 board may levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  The emergency telephone service charge should apply uniformly to all customers.  Thus, the same rate may be charged to both business and residential customers.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





Richard F. Allen


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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